UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI NATIONAL SERVICE SCHEME





Web site- www.nssmu.in Vidyapeeth Vidyarthi Bhavan, 2nd Floor, 'B' Road, Churchgate, Mumbai – 400 020. No. NSS/ECD/2023-2024/806

Date: 12.10.2023

To,

The Principal of Colleges affiliated to University of Mumbai having NSS Unit/s.

Sub: - Experiential Learning Program registration on Yuva Portal (https://yuva.gov.in)

Dear Sir / Madam,

As you are aware that the Experiential learning program for NSS Volunteers /students has been launched by the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports New Delhi through YUVA PORTAL.

All College NSS Units are hereby informed that Ministry of Youth Affairs in association with Police department launched Students Police Experiential learning for NSS Volunteers & Students in Maharashtra through YUVA Portal https://yuva.gov.in

Police Department, Government of Maharashtra has on boarded Police Stations in all Districts of Maharashtra herein opportunities for Students Police Experiential learning will be uploaded on Yuva Portal. Police ELP will start from 1st November 2023. ELO for Pune, Solapur, Nashik, Nagpur, Thane, Mumbai, Amravati, Aurangabad, Navi Mumbai are in the process of uploading. For remaining all districts also uploading of ELO will be made shortly. Interest for ELP on the portal can be submitted by volunteers on yuva portal 16th October, 2023 onwards.

NSS Program Officers:-

1) All NSS units / NSS PO to register as Verifier under verifier category on Yuva Portal if they have not registered as verifier so far

(NSSPO Shall Compulsorily registered selecting College name in dropdown on yuva portal & not by University name- if college name is not available in dropdown list of yuva portal, college can send mail to nssrcpune@gmail.com to add their college name. During registration of PO competent authority details to be added as - Name of Competent Authority- Ajay B Shinde, Designation-Regional Director NSS Pune , Mob-9834963260 Emailto:mssrcpune@gmail.com - user manual attached) .

NSS Volunteers:-

- 2) Inform NSS Volunteers to register as Yuva under Yuva Category on Yuva Portal Yuva registration to be approved by his respective PO through PO Log in (Normal steps, Name, Mobile Email, DOB, Institution Name to be added as asked while registration-User manual attached)
- 3) Registered NSS Volunteer/Students as Yuva can view ELP Opportunities for Police Experiential learning on Yuva Portal for nearest police station & apply for ELP After ELP application, his application will be approved by his NSSPO & then the Police station selected for ELP.

ELP Training will cover, social skill, legal rules & regulation, Police Investigation procedure, Law & Order, General Policing which will be helpful for skill development of Volunteers/ students. After completion of Police ELP certificate will be provided to all participants through yuva portal. As this is a unique opportunity for NSS Volunteers & students to work with the Police department & will get experience working with Police officials, maximum NSS Volunteers/Students shall be encouraged to apply for Police ELP through Yuva Portal.

User manual for NSS Volunteers registration & PO Registration is attached for reference. In case of any query, NSS Units can contact /write NSSRD Pune office on 020-29520355 / nssrcpune@gmail.com

With regards,

Yours sincerely,

Mr. Sushil Shinde OSD, NSS

-- sd --Mr. Sudhir S. Puranik Director, NSS.

Copy for information to 1) Regional Director, NSS Regional Directorate, Pune.

2) State Liaison Officer, NSS, Govt. of Maharashtra.

Copy to: NSS District Co-ordinator with a request to ensure participation of NSS volunteers in Maharashtra in Police ELP through Yuva portal.

Note - As the time is short, NSS District Co-ordinators are also requested to prepare list of interested NSS Volunteers (ENCLOSED EXCEL FORMAT) for Police ELP in every district in the attached proforma & send to nssrcpune@gmail.com and osd.nssmu@gmail.com by 20th October, 2023 so that same can be submitted to Police Department of Maharashtra to coordinate with Students in respective district & Police station area.